scenarios. A higher MBPP reflects more favorable economics (a biorefinery is willing to accept a

higher cost of biomass while still maintaining profitability through conversion).

-75.00

-43.75

-12.50

18.75

50.00

81.25

112.5

143.8

175.0

MBPP
($/ton AFDW)a. WWT-CAP High

Carbohydrate

High
Carbohydrate

High
Protein

High
Protein

High
Lipid

High
Lipid

b. WWT-AD

23

Single-Point Sensitivity Analysis: CAP Conversion
A single-point sensitivity analysis was performed on the CAP and AD conversion processes. For
each parameter considered, an MBPP is calculated at a high and a low value with all other
variables held constant. Each MBPP is then compared to the base case MBPP for the
corresponding scenario to determine the change in MBPP, which is used as a measurement of
economic sensitivity. The parameters considered in the sensitivity analyses, along with the upper
and lower bounds, are shown in Table 9; results are shown in Figure 8 and Figure 9 for the CAP
and AD processes, respectively.

Table 9. Parameters Varied in the Single-Point Sensitivity Analysis for Biomass Conversion

Assumption Unfavorable Baseline Favorable
CAP & AD
Fuel selling price a −25% Varies +25%

Fertilizer/crop water selling price −25% $0.15/lb dry
weight +25%

Total capital investment +25% - −25%
Labor costs +50% - −50%

Solid coproduct selling price −25% $818/ton dry
weight +25%

RIN credits - None
$0.78/gal ethanol
equivalent (energy

basis)

CAP Only
Dilute acid pretreatment carbohydrate
solubilization 95% 80% 65%

Dilute acid pretreatment protein solubilization 70% 50% 30%

AD Only
Biogas cleanup cost +50% - −50%

Biogas upgrading facility - Local upgrading Centralized
upgrading

a Applies to all fuel products for the process (may include ethanol, clean lipids, and/or RNG).

Revenue from Fuels, Coproducts, and Policy Credits
The most impactful conversion parameter for the WWT-CAP scenario was solid coproduct
selling price, referring to the value of the solids as a co-feed for thermoplastic production as an
example case considered in this study. It is understood that the suitability of the solids for co-
feeding relies on the compositional profile of the solids, requiring sufficiently high protein

[…]

to the solid coproduct). Conversely, the AD conversion process showed that economics did not
vary significantly over a range of compositions due to the ability of AD to utilize a broad range
of components. These results highlight the merits of the AD approach when the biomass
composition is unknown or variable over time.

Single-Point Sensitivity Analysis: CAP Conversion
A single-point sensitivity analysis was performed on the CAP and AD conversion processes for
both sources of biomass considered. For each parameter considered, an MBPP is calculated at a
high and a low value with all other variables held constant. Each MBPP is then compared to the
base case MBPP for the corresponding scenario to determine the change in MBPP, which is used
as a measurement of economic sensitivity. The parameters considered in the sensitivity analyses,
along with the upper and lower bounds, are shown in Table 8; results are shown in Figure 13 and
Figure 14 for the CAP and AD processes, respectively.

26

Table 8. Parameters Varied in the Single-Point Sensitivity Analysis for Biomass Conversion

Assumption Unfavorable Baseline Favorable
CAP & AD
Fuel selling price a −25% Varies +25%

Fertilizer/crop water selling price −25% $0.15/lb dry
weight +25%

Total capital investment +25% - −25%
Labor costs +50% - −50%

Solid coproduct selling price −25% $818/ton dry
weight +25%

RIN Credits - None
$0.78/gal ethanol

equivalent
(energy basis)

CAP Only
Dilute acid pretreatment carbohydrate
solubilization 95% 80% 65%

Dilute acid pretreatment protein solubilization 70% 50% 30%

AD Only
Biogas cleanup cost +50% - −50%

Biogas upgrading facility - Local upgrading Centralized
upgrading

a Applies to all fuel products for the process (may include ethanol or RNG).

Revenue From Fuels, Coproducts, and Policy Credits
The most impactful CAP conversion parameter for both feedstocks considered was solid
coproduct selling price, referring to the value of the solids as a co-feed for thermoplastic
production. It is understood that the suitability of the solids for co-feeding relies on the
compositional profile of the solids, requiring sufficiently high protein content while limiting the
composition of other fractions such as carbohydrates, lipids, and ash [30]. Solids with ideal

[…]

Figure 14. Single-point sensitivity analysis for key parameters of the AD conversion process

across either biomass source (HAB and EXT)

31

Single-Point Sensitivity Analysis: HAB Biomass Recovery and Conversion
While the previous section focused on a single-point sensitivity analysis of the conversion
process, reflecting parameters applicable to both HAB and EXT biomass sources, this segment
evaluates further sensitivities for the HAB case alone to understand how HAB biomass
collection parameters upstream may impact overall system economics through the conversion
unit (either with CAP or AD biorefineries) given the more integrated nature for how the TEA
analysis was conducted for the HAB case. Table 9 presents the full list and range of parameters
involved in this analysis dedicated to HAB biomass, evaluating resultant responses required to
maintain economic profitability via water treatment credits and associated HAB biomass transfer
price (MBSP = MBPP) cascading to the conversion facility.

Table 9. Parameters Varied in the Single-Point Sensitivity Analysis for the Biomass Recovery
Facility (HAB Case)

Assumption Unfavorable Baseline Favorable
Biomass Recovery Facility
Bloom duration (days) 90 180 270
Microalgae concentration in bloom (mg/L) 25 50 100
Facility nameplate capacity (MGD) 50 100 150
Total capital investment (TCI) +25% - −25%
Labor costs +50% - −50%

CAP Only
Coagulant dosage – aluminum chlorohydrate (mg/L) 40 30 20
Coagulant price – aluminum chlorohydrate ($/kg) 1.30 0.90 0.50

AD Only
Coagulant dosage – chitosan (mg/L) 20 10 5
Coagulant price – chitosan ($/kg) 26 18 10

CAP Conversion
Figure 15 highlights the large influence of parameters related particularly to the biomass
collection module over the economic performance of the integrated system through CAP
conversion. Bloom duration, the need for an ozonation unit, and both the capacity and TCI of the
biomass recovery facility appear as the top variables determining the economic viability of the
overall process, while all other parameters are constrained to a smaller impact. These results
highlight that the biomass recovery facility (and therefore HAB conditions) strongly dictates the
economic prospects for collecting HAB-derived biomass for further processing into fuels and